
Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls

Date: MONDAY, 10 JUNE 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Clare James
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Rehana Ameer
Randall Anderson
Tijs Broeke
Alderman Emma Edhem
Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief 
Commoner)
Deputy Robert Merrett
Sylvia Moys
Dhruv Patel
Peter Bennett

Deputy Richard Regan
Sir Michael Snyder
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia (External 
Member)
Mary Ireland (External Member)
Soha Gawaly (External Member)
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (External 
Member)
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member)
Chairman, Board of Governors of the 
City of London Freemen's School (Ex-
Officio Member)
Deputy James Thomson (Ex-Officio 
Member)

Enquiries: Kerry Nicholls
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Next Meeting Date: 11.00 am, Monday 7 October 2019

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm
NB Part of this meeting may be subject to Audio Visual Recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL

Order of the Court of Common Council, 25 April 2019, appointing the Board and 
approving the Terms of Reference. 

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 29.

For Decision

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN

To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 30.

For Decision

6. MINUTES

To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 4 March 
2019.

For Decision
(Pages 3 - 6)

7. SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES

For Information

a) Minutes of Reference Sub-Committee held on 22 May 2019  (Pages 7 - 8)

To receive the public minutes and non-public summary of the Reference Sub-
Committee meeting held on 22 May 2019. 

b) Minutes of Reference Sub-Committee held on 14 March 2019  (Pages 9 - 10)

To receive the public minutes and non-public summary of the Reference Sub-
Committee meeting held on 14 March 2019.



3

c) Minutes of Bursary Committee held on 1 March 2019  (Pages 11 - 12)

To receive the public minutes and non-public summary of the Bursary 
Committee meeting held on 1 March 2019.

d) Minutes of Reference Sub-Committee held on 11 February 2019  (Pages 13 - 14)

To receive the public minutes and non-public summary of the Reference Sub-
Committee meeting held on 11 February 2019.

8. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES AND WORKING PARTIES, AGBIS 
REPRESENTATIVE AND DESIGNATED ROLES

Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 15 - 22)

9. PROPOSAL TO CONVENE FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE

Report of the Town Clerk.

For Decision
(Pages 23 - 26)

10. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS

Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls.

For Information
(Pages 27 - 36)

11. RISK REGISTER 2018-19 FOR THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR 
GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND

Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar of the City of London School for Girls.

For Decision
(Pages 37 - 44)

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision



4

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

For Decision

a) Non-Public Minutes of the Board of Governors meeting held on 4 March 2019  
(Pages 45 - 50)

To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019

b) Non-Public Minutes of the Board of Governors meeting held on 11 February 
2019  (Pages 51 - 58)

To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019.

16. NON-PUBLIC SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES

For Information

a) Non-Public Minutes of Academic Working Party held on 24 May 2019 (To 
Follow)  

To receive the non-public minutes of the Academic Working Party meeting held 
on 25 May 2019. 

b) Non-Public Minutes of Reference Sub-Committee held on 22 May 2019  
(Pages 59 - 62)

To receive the non-public minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 22 May 2019. 

c) Non-Public Minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee held on 14 March 2019  
(Pages 63 - 70)

To receive the non-public minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 14 March 2019.

d) Non-Public Minutes of Bursary Committee held on 1 March 2019  (Pages 71 - 74)

To receive the non-public minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting held on 1 
March 2019.

e) Non-Public Minutes of Reference Sub-Committee held on 11 February 2019  
(Pages 75 - 78)

To receive the non-public minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 11 February 2019.



5

17. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS

Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls.

For Decision
(Pages 79 - 88)

a) Appendix A - Admissions Policy  (Pages 89 - 92)

b) Appendix B - Anti-Bullying Policy  (Pages 93 - 98)

c) Appendix C - First Aid Policy  (Pages 99 - 102)

d) Appendix D - Privacy Notice - Development Office  (Pages 103 - 106)

e) Appendix E - Private Notice  (Pages 107 - 116)

f) Appendix F - PSHCEE Policy  (Pages 117 - 122)

g) Appendix G - Pupil Supervision Policy  (Pages 123 - 130)

h) Appendix H - Risk Assessment Policy  (Pages 131 - 138)

i) Appendix I - Reporting Policy  (Pages 139 - 142)

j) Appendix J - Safeguarding Policy  (Pages 143 - 186)

k) Appendix K - EAL Policy  (Pages 187 - 190)

l) Appendix L - Teaching and Learning Policy  (Pages 191 - 196)

m) Appendix M - Safeguarding Report  (Pages 197 - 204)

n) Appendix N - Parental Survey 2019  (Pages 205 - 208)

o) Appendix O - Pupil Questionnaire  (Pages 209 - 212)

p) Appendix P - Tanzania Proposal  (Pages 213 - 242)

q) Appendix Q - Sabbatical Term Proposal MLE  (Pages 243 - 244)

r) Appendix R - Support Staff Survey Results  (Pages 245 - 262)

s) Appendix S - CLSG Risk Register  (Pages 263 - 274)

18. SAFEGUARDING PRESENTATION

The Deputy Head (Pastoral) of the City of London School for Girls to be heard.

For Information
19. FINANCIAL INFORMATION DASHBOARD

Joint report of the Chamberlain and Bursar.

For Information
(Pages 275 - 288)



6

20. CASH AVAILABLE IN THE SCHOOL'S CHARITY: THE CITY OF LONDON 
SCHOOL FOR GIRLS' BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY OF 
LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS' SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND

Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 289 - 290)

21. COL GIRLS SCHOOL (COLGS) - ROOF REMEDIATION WORKS (TO FOLLOW)

Report of the City Surveyor

For Decision

22. REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN

Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 291 - 292)

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda - Circulated Separately

25. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES

To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019.

For Decision



ESTLIN, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 25th April 2019, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2020.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS

1. Constitution
A Non-Ward Committee consisting of,
 up to two Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen
 up to 12 Commoners elected by the Court of Common Council at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ 

service on the Court at the time of their appointment
 the following ex-officio Members:-

o the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City o
[...]
 - Bursar, City of London School for Girls
Polly Dunn - Town Clerk's Department
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk's Department
Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk's Department
Mark Lowman - City Surveyor’s Department

In attendance:
Jayne Byrd - Nicholas Hare Architects
Katie Burgess - Nicholas Hare Architects

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia, Tijs 
Broeke, Alderman Emma Edhem, Deputy Tom Hoffman, Mary Ireland, 
Alderman William Russell, Sir Michael Snyder and James Thomson.

The Chairman welcomed Dhruv Patel who had recently been appointed to the 
Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
In considering the minutes, a Governor noted that the post-nominal initials of 
Governors (such as those related to an honour) would not normally be included 
in minutes.

With regard to Minute 7: Revised Capability Policy and Probationary Procedure, 
it was noted that the first sentence should be amended as follows:

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



“Governors considered a report of the Director of Human Resources regarding 
the revised Capability Procedure and revised Probationary Procedure.”

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as an 
accurate record, subject to the above amendment.

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was one item of urgent business.

Governors considered a report of the City Surveyor outlining the annual 
Summer maintenance and improvements programme for the City of London 
School for Girls.  In discussion, the maintenance and improvements 
programme was generally supported by Governors.  The Bursar confirmed that 
£50k allocated to Kitchen Equipment Replacement was a contingency and 
would only be spent if equipment was no longer fit for purpose.  A Governor 
identified two typographical errors in the report, and notification of this would be 
provided to the report author.

RESOLVED, that:

 Approval be given to proceed to Gateway 3/4;

 Approval be given for staff costs of £5k;

 That City Surveyors Operations Department’s Minor Works team pursue 
delivery options.

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the previous meeting were deferred to a future 
meeting for approval.

8. EXPANSION PLAN UPDATE 
Governors considered a report of the Bursar on layout options for the 
expansion of the City of London School for Girls.  

9. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

Page 4



10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were two items of urgent business.

During discussions on the following item, it became clear that the meeting 
would shortly become inquorate.  Whilst quorate, the Board agreed that 
delegated authority be granted to the Town Clerk in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman to agree any decision following the meeting

8A CLSG Expansion - Routes to Market for Professional Team 

Governors considered a report of the Bursar on the routes to market to procure 
the professional team needed to support the architects on designs for the 
expansion of City of London School for Girls.  

The meeting ended at 11.37 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



REFERENCE SUB COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF 
[...]
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7c



7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 were deferred 
to a future meeting for approval.

8. HARDSHIP BURSARY APPLICATION AND CASH FLOW FORECASTS 
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar of the 
City of London School for Girls, in relation to three Hardship Bursary 
Applications and the Cash Flow Forecasts.

9. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one urgent item.

The meeting ended at 9.40 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Kerry Nicholls
kerry.nicholls@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 12



REFERENCE SUB COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS

Monday, 11 February 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Reference Sub Committee of the Board of Governors 
of the City of London School for Girls held at Committee Rooms, Second Floor, West 

Wing, Guildhall, London, EC2V 5HH on Monday, 11 February 2019 at 10.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Clare James (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson

Officers:
Ena Harrop - Headmistress, City of London School 

for Girls
Alan Bubbear - City of London School for Girls
Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department
Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Sir Michael Snyder and Deputy Richard Regan 
OBE.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2018, be 
approved as an accurate record. 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other urgent business.

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7d



7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 
2018 be approved as an accurate record.

8. MANAGEMENT OF ARREARS OF FEES AT CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
FOR GIRLS - AUTUMN TERM 2018 
Governors considered a report of the Bursar regarding the management of 
arrears of fees at the City of London School for Girls.

9. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was one item of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 10.55 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Polly Dunn
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 14



Committee:
Board of Governors of the City of London School for 
Girls

Date: 
10 June 2019

Subject:
Appointment of Sub-Committees and Working Parties, 
AGBIS Representative and Designated Roles

Public

Report of: 
Town Clerk
Report author:
Kerry Nicholls, Town Clerk’s Department

For Decision

Summary

This report requests Governors appoint the School’s representative to the Association 
of Governing Bodies of Independent Schools and agree Governors’ designated roles 
for the 2019/20 academic year.  This report also gives Governors the opportunity to 
review the composition, terms of reference and membership of its Committees and 
Working Parties and refresh them for the 2019/20 academic year.  

Recommendations

That Members, 

 Appoint the School’s representative to the Association of Governing Bodies of 
Independent Schools for the 2019/20 academic year.  

 Agree Governors’ designated roles for the 2019/20 academic year.  

 Consider and approve the terms of reference of the Committees and Working 
Parties of the Board. 

 Appoint the membership of those Committees and Working Parties for the 
2019/20 academic year.  

Main Report

Background

1. This report requests Governors appoint the School’s representative to the 
Association of Governing Bodies of Independent Schools and agree 
Governors’ designated roles for the 2019/20 academic year.  This report also 
asks Governors to consider the appointment, terms of reference and 
composition of the Board’s Bursary Committee, Reference Sub-Committee, 
Working Parties and Teachers Pay Panel. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



Association of Governing Bodies of Independent Schools (AGBIS)

2. The Association of Governing Bodies of Independent Schools (AGBIS) 
supports and advises governing bodies of schools in the independent sector 
on all aspects of governance, under the umbrella of the Independent Schools 
Council.  

3. The Board is asked to appoint the School’s representative to AGBIS for 
the 2019/20 academic year.

Governors’ Designated Roles

4. Individual Governors are responsible for overseeing particular areas of the 
School.  During the 2018/19 academic year, responsibilities were allocated as 
follows:

Randall Anderson Compliance
Sylvia Moys Creative Arts
Deputy Richard Regan Extra-curricular
Ann Holmes * Health and Safety
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia Humanities
Nicholas Bensted-Smith IT
Emma Edhem Modern Foreign Languages
Deputy Tom Hoffman PE
Elizabeth Phillips Prep School
Alderman William Russell * Safeguarding
Ann Holmes * SEND
Dr Stephanie Ellington Sixth Form and Careers
Deputy Clare James STEM
Mary Ireland Teacher Recruitment
Alderman William Russell * Wellbeing

  * Governors no longer on the Board

5. The Board is asked to agree Governors’ designated roles for the 2019/20 
academic year.

Bursary Committee

6. There are a
[...]
chers’ management grades; and,

 Any decisions around responsibility and other allowances or payments will be 
specified.

 
Timing

The timing of the process will be as follows:-

 Financial information will be provided by the schools to the Staff Side and Common 
Room representatives in the autumn term of each year.

 Any pay submission made by the Staff Side and Common Room will be made to a 
meeting of the Joint Consultative Committee in January/early February of each 
year.

 Teachers’ Pay Panel will usually meet in March.
 Final decision to be made by the end of the Spring term if at all possible.

Termination

The Boards of Governors will review on an annual basis the continuation of the 
Teachers’ Pay Panel.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Committee:
Board of Governors of the City of London School for 
Girls

Date: 
10 June 2019

Subject:
Proposal to Convene Finance Sub-Committee 

Public

Report of: 
Town Clerk
Report author:
Kerry Nicholls, Town Clerk’s Department

For Decision

Summary

Governors are requested to consider whether a Finance Sub-Committee of the City 
of London School for Girls should be convened for the 2019/20 academic year.  
Should this be agreed, Governors are requested to consider the proposed 
composition, terms of reference and membership of the Finance Sub-Committee for 
the 2019/20 academic year. 

Recommendations

That Members: 

 Agree that the Finance (City of London School for Girls) Sub-Committee be 
convened for the 2019/20 academic year.

 Consider and approve the composition and terms of reference of the Finance 
(City of London School for Girls) Sub-Committee; 

 Appoint the membership of the Finance (City of London School for Girls) Sub-
Committee for the 2019/20 academic year.  

Main Report

Background

1. This report presents a proposal to convene a Finance Sub-Committee of the 
City of London School for Girls and should this be agreed, asks Governors to 
agree the proposed compos
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 209

Agenda Item 17o



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 213

Agenda Item 17p



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 243

Agenda Item 17q



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 245

Agenda Item 17r



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 263

Agenda Item 17s



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 275

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 277

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 289

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 291

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 293

Agenda Item 26
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	6 Minutes
	7a Minutes of Reference Sub-Committee held on 22 May 2019
	7b Minutes of Reference Sub-Committee held on 14 March 2019
	7c Minutes of Bursary Committee held on 1 March 2019
	7d Minutes of Reference Sub-Committee held on 11 February 2019
	8 Appointment of Sub-Committees and Working Parties, AGBIS Representative and Designated Roles
	9 Proposal to Convene Finance Sub-Committee
	10 Report of the Headmistress
	11 Risk Register 2018-19 for The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of Londo

Minutes of the meeting

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
Monday, 10 June 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for
Girls held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 10
June 2019 at 11.00 am

Present

Governors:

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) Dhruv Patel

Rehana Ameer Peter Bennett

Randall Anderson Deputy Richard Regan

Alderman Emma Edhem Mary Ireland (External Member)

Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief Commoner) Elizabeth Phillips (External Member)

Sylvia Moys Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio
Member)

Officers:

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department

Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department

Steve Reynolds - Chamberlain’s Department

Mohamed Dahiye - City Surveyor’s Department

Susie Gilham - Deputy Head (Pastoral)

Ena Harrop -  Headmistress

Alan Bubbear - Bursar

1. APOLOGIES
Alderman Emma Edhem was in the Chair.

Apologies for absence were received from Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia, Tijs
Broeke, Deputy Clare James, Deputy Robert Merrett, Sir Michael Snyder and
Deputy James Thomson.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
RESOLVED - That the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 25 April
2019 appointing the Board of Governors for 2019/20 and setting out its terms of
reference be received.

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
In accordance with Standing Order 29, the Town Clerk read a list of names of
Governors eligible to take the Chair. Nicholas Bensted-Smith, being the only
Governor indicating his willingness to serve, was elected Chairman for the
ensuing year.



The Chairman welcomed Peter Bennett and Alderman Prem Goyal to the
Board of Governors and thanked Tijs Broeke who was standing down from the
Board in July 2019.

The Chairman also thanked outgoing Chairman, Deputy Clare James for her
excellent work in leading the Board over the past three years. Deputy Richard
Regan moved that a vote of thanks for the outgoing Chairman be heard at the
next meeting of the Board of Governors on 7 October 2019, a motion that was
seconded and agreed unanimously.

ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN

In accordance with Standing Order 30, Deputy Clare James exercised her right
as immediate past Chairman and was appointed Deputy Chairman for the
ensuing year.

MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 be
approved as a correct record.

SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
a) Minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee held on 22 May 2019

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the
Reference Sub-Committee meeting held on 22 May 2019 be received.

b) Minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee held on 14 March 2019

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the
Reference Sub-Committee meeting held on 14 March 2019 be received.

c) Minutes of the Bursary Committee held on 1 March 2019

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Bursary
Committee meeting held on 1 March 2019 be received.

d) Minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee held on 11 February 2019

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the
Reference Sub-Committee meeting held on 11 February 2019 be received.

PROPOSAL TO CONVENE FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE

Members agreed to vary the order of items on the agenda so that Iltem 9 was
considered next. The Board therefore considered a report of the Town Clerk
outlining a proposal to convene a Finance Sub-Committee for the 2019-20
academic year and the following points were made.

e The Chairman noted that he would chair the Finance Sub-Committee in
the interim period before a dedicated Finance Chairman was appointed
at the October 2019 Board of Governors meeting.

e The composition of the Finance-Sub Committee should be expanded by
one to allow all interested Governors to serve.

RESOLVED - That:



The Finance (City of London School for Girls) Sub-Committee be
convened for the 2019-20 academic year.

The terms of reference and composition of the Finance (City of London
School for Girls) Sub-Committee be approved, subject to the comments

made.

The following appointments be made to the Finance (City of London

School for Girls) Sub-Committee:

Deputy Clare James
Randall Anderson
Peter Bennett

Alderman Prem Goyal

O 0O O O O O O O

Sir Michael Snyder

Alderman Emma Edhem

Deputy Richard Regan

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)

APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES AND WORKING PARTIES, AGBIS
REPRESENTATIVE AND DESIGNATED ROLES

The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the appointment of
Sub-Committees and Working Parties, Association of Governing Bodies of
Independent Schools Representative and Governors’ Designated Roles for the
2019-20 academic year.

RESOLVED - That:

Nick Bensted-Smith be appointed the School’s representative to the
Association of Governing Bodies of Independent Schools for the 2019-

20 academic year;

That Governor’s Designated Roles for the 2019-20 academic year be

agreed as follows:

Compliance Randall Anderson

Creative Arts Sylvia Moys

Extra-curricular Deputy Richard Regan
Fundraising Soha Gawaly

Health and Safety Peter Bennett

Humanities Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia
T Rehana Ameer

Modern Foreign Languages

Emma Edhem

PE

Deputy Tom Hoffman

Prep School

Elizabeth Phillips

Sixth Form and Careers

Dr Stephanie Ellington

Safeguarding Mary Ireland
SEND Dhruv Patel
STEM Deputy Clare James
Teacher Recruitment Mary Ireland

Wellbeing

Alderman Prem Goyal




e The terms of reference of the Committees and Working Parties of the
Board be approved, and the terms of reference and composition of the
Teachers’ Pay Panel be noted.

e The following appointments be made to the Committees and Working
Parties of the Board:

Bursary Committee
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Deputy Clare James
Randall Anderson
Deputy Richard Regan

Reference Sub-Committee

Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman)
Deputy Clare James

Randall Anderson

Peter Bennett

Alderman Emma Edhem

Alderman Prem Goyal

Deputy Richard Regan

Sir Michael Snyder

125™ Anniversary Working Party
Nicholas Bensted-Smith

Deputy Clare James

Soha Gawaly

Academic Working Party
Elizabeth Phillips (Chairman)
Nick Bensted-Smith
Alderman Emma Edhem
Dr Stephanie Ellington
Mary Ireland

Deputy Clare James
Headmistress

Deputy Head (Academic)
Deputy Head (Pastoral)
Deputy Head (Staff)

10. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS
The Board considered the report of the Headmistress which discussed
forthcoming events, educational visits, Governors’ visiting days, lettings and an
update on the expansion project. The report also gave a summary of staff
training during the 2018-19 academic year including safeguarding and
individual training courses and outlined future continuous professional
development provision. The following points were made.

Governor Visits

e The Headmistress encouraged Governors to visit the School to observe
a specific subject or shadow a year group.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Partnerships and Outreach with Other Schools

e The Headmistress noted that a report on Partnerships and Outreach
would be submitted to the December 2019 meeting of the Board and
agreed to circulate the most recent Partnerships report.

Expansion Project - Update

e The Bursar noted that 280 persons had attended recent public
exhibitions, the majority of whom have been Barbican Estate residents.

e In response to a comment from a Governor noting that the expansion
timeline looked optimistic, the Bursar noted that any delay to the project
would push the project back by one calendar year, given that the
programme was scheduled to minimise academic disruption.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

RISK REGISTER 2018-19 FOR THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR
GIRLS BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON
SCHOOL FOR GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND

The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar of the
City of London School for Girls providing the Risk Register 2018-19 for the City
of London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating the City of London
School for Girls Scholarships and Prizes Fund. In response to a comment, the
Bursar noted that he would keep Risk 5 (Funding from the City may be
reduced) under review.

RESOLVED - That the Board confirmed the register satisfactorily set out the
risks facing the charity and that appropriate measures were in place to mitigate
those risks.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

a) Non-Public Minutes of the Board of Governors meeting held on 4
March 2019

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 March
2019 be approved as an accurate record.



16.

17.

18.

b) Non-Public Minutes of the Board of Governors meeting held on 11
February 2019

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 February
2019 be approved as an accurate record.

NON-PUBLIC SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES

a) Non-Public Minutes of the Academic Working Party held on 24 May
2019

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Academic Working Party
meeting held on 24 May 2019 be received.

b) Non-Public Minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee held on 22
May 2019

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee
meeting held on 22 May 2019 be received.

c) Non-Public Minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee held on 14
March 2019

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee
meeting held on 14 March 2019 be received.

d) Non-Public Minutes of the Bursary Committee held on 1 March 2019

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting
held on 1 March 2019 be received.

e) Non-Public Minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee held on 11
February 2019

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee
meeting held on 11 February 2019 be received.

REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS
The Board considered the report of the Headmistress which provided
information of non-public matters in relation to the School.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

PRESENTATION ON ‘WELLBEING, EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND ANXIETY -
KEY FACTORS’

The Board heard a presentation of the Deputy Head (Pastoral) on
safeguarding.

RESOLVED - That the presentation be noted.



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION DASHBOARD
The Board considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar of the
City of London School for Girls on the Financial Information Dashboard.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

CASH AVAILABLE IN THE SCHOOL'S CHARITY: THE CITY OF LONDON
SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY OF
LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND

The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain providing an update on cash
available in the School’'s charity: The City of London School for Girls Bursary
Fund incorporating the City of London School for Girls Scholarships and Prizes
Fund.

CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS - ROOF REMEDIATION WORKS
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor requesting delegated
authority be granted to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and
Deputy Chairman to agree roof remediation works at the City of London School
for Girls during the Summer holidays 2019.

REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk regarding action taken under
urgent or delegated authority since the last meeting.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE BOARD
There was one non-public question.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There was one item of other business.

CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 11 February
2019 be approved as an accurate record.

CONFIDENTIAL REFURBISHMENT WORKS
The Board considered a confidential report of the Bursar regarding
refurbishment works.

The meeting ended at 1.02 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk



mailto:alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

